

**In the District Court of Appeal
Fourth District of Florida**

CASE NO. [REDACTED]
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] and [REDACTED] LLC,

Appellants,

v.

CITIMORTGAGE, INC., et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS



1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530

Designated Email for Service:

service@icelegal.com
service1@icelegal.com
service2@icelegal.com

THE MILLS FIRM, PA.

203 North Gadsden Street, Suite 1A
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone: (850) 765-0897

Designated Email for Service:

thall@mills-appeals.com
service@mills-appeals.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Appellant’s Statement of the Facts.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Bank waived any challenge to the Homeowners’ standing.	8
II. The Homeowners responded to the lawsuit as they were named in the Bank’s pleading.	11
III. To the extent the Court views the Homeowners as intervenors to the action below, it should nevertheless reverse the trial court’s order.	12
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	24
SERVICE LIST.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aberdeen Golf & Country v. Bliss Const., Inc.</i> , 932 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	8
<i>Andresix v. Peoples Downtown Nat. Bank</i> , 419 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	passim
<i>Cain & Bultman, Inc. v. Miss Sam, Inc.</i> , 409 So.2d 114 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	20
<i>Chiusolo v. Kennedy</i> , 614 So.2d 491 (Fla.1993)	18
<i>Crosslands Properties, Inc. v. Univest Crossland Trace, Ltd.</i> , 516 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987).....	10
<i>Dixon v. Express Equity Lending Group, LLLP</i> , 125 So. 3d 965 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	7
<i>Dober v. Worrell</i> , 401 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1981)	10
<i>Fischer v. Fischer</i> , 873 So.2d 534 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	18
<i>Greenwald v. Graham</i> , 130 So. 608 (Fla. 1930)	13, 14
<i>Hertz Commercial Leasing Corporation v. Seebeck</i> , 399 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	10
<i>Intermediary Fin. Corp. v. McKay</i> , 111 So. 531 (Fla. 1927)	14, 16
<i>Jaffer v. Chase Home Finance, LLC</i> , Case No. 4D13-1597 (Fla. 4th DCA January 7, 2015)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Kumar Corp. v. Nopal Lines, Ltd.,
462 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)7

LaFrance v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n,
141 So. 3d 754 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)7

Nat'l Bank of Sarasota v. Dugger,
335 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976).....17

Nelson Bullock Co. v. S. Down Dev. Co.,
181 So. 365 (Fla. 1938)16

Nicholson-Kenny Capital Mgmt. v. Steinberg,
932 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)21

Peninsular Naval Stores Co. v. Cox,
49 So. 191 (Fla. 1909) 15, 16

Phadael v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas,
83 So. 3d 893, 895 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)9

Raymond James Financial v. Saldukas,
896 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 2005)8

Seligman v. North American Mortg. Co.,
781 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)14

State v. Polak,
598 So. 2d 150c(Fla. 1st DCA 1992)7

Switow v. Sher,
186 So. 519 (Fla. 1939)16

Torres v. K-Site 500 Associates,
632 So.2d 110 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....20

U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n v. Quadomain Condominium Ass'n, Inc.,
103 So. 3d 977 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

United Bank v. Farmers Bank,
511 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....11

United States v. Century Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Ormond Beach,
418 So.2d 1195 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)11

Westport Recovery Corp. v. Midas,
954 So.2d 750 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)7

White v. Brousseau,
566 So.2d 832 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)20

Statutes

§ 48.23, Fla. Stat. 18, 19

§ 702.01, Fla. Stat. (2010).....20

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.100(a)9
